Council Meeting
October 23, 2012

Honorable Mayor and Members
of the City Council

City Hall

Torrance, California

Members of the City Council:

Subject: Police — Appropriate and approve funds to refurbish the Public Safety
Dispatch Center and replace the Vesta communications system, and
authorize a purchase order for “911” call taker workstations.

Expenditure: $235,972.08.

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation of the Police Chief that City Council:

1) Appropriate $235,972.08 of asset forfeiture funds for Public Safety Dispatch
Center refurbishment;

2) Authorize the use of State Emergency Communications funds to replace the
Vesta 911 communications system; and

3) Authorize a purchase order to Russ Bassett of Whittier, CA, in the amount of
$210,972.08 for the purchase of twelve (12) “911” call taker workstations per the
specifications, terms, and conditions of bid B2012-11.

FUNDING

Funding is available in Unappropriated State Asset Forfeiture (Fund 2905) and in
the State of California Emergency Communications fund.

BACKGROUND

The Public Safety Dispatch Center houses Police and Fire dispatching as well as
“911” call takers. The Center is a 24/7 operation with 33 assigned employees. Twelve
workstations are shared between employees and supervisors on various shifts. The
Dispatch Center was last remodeled in 2001. The shared workstations are worn and in
disrepair and are in need of replacement, as is the Vesta 911 communication system.
Also, ergonomic issues exist with the current furniture that would be addressed by
technological advancements in workstation design.

12A



ANALYSIS

The Vesta 911 communication system is due for replacement in January 2013.
There will be no cost to the City for the new system. Each year, the City receives credit
from the State of California Emergency Communications office for 911 calls received.
This accumulated credit is used to replace the Vesta system. As of January 1, 2013,
the City will have a total credit of $459,632.47. State funds in the amount of
$338,338.87 are earmarked for Vesta replacement. The replacement Vesta system will
be supplied by AT&T, who will bill the State directly leaving a credit of $121,293.60 in
the State fund which can be used to reimburse the Department for Dispatch Center
workstations.

Formal Bids were opened on August 30, 2012 (see below). The lowest
responsible Bid was Russ Bassett of Whittier, CA at a cost of $210,972.08. Once the
workstations are purchased and installed, the Department can obtain $121,293.60 of
reimbursement from the State bringing the total Department cost for the purchase to
$89,678.48.

Refurbishing the Dispatch Center requires that a temporary Dispatch Center be
created during construction. Staff reviewed locations and determined that the City’s
Emergency Operations Center in the Police Department is of adequate size for the
temporary Dispatch Center and already has some of the infrastructure needed. Other
infrastructure such as moving the 911 Lines ($4,000), an electrical upgrade to support
the Communications system ($5,000), and relocating the communications system
($16,000) comes to a total of $25,000 for materials and labor, bringing the City’s total
cost for this project after reimbursement to $104,678.48. Asset forfeiture is an
appropriate funding source for this project.

The City received five bids from four vendors as follows:

Vendor Bid Price
Wright Line LLC, Worcester MA $93,022.81
Watson Furniture Group Inc., Poulsbo, WA 147,944 .37
(E:Eg);oﬂex Systems, Inc. dba Xybix Systems Inc., Littleton $157,203.08
Russ Bassett, Whittier, CA $170,982.19
*Russ Bassett, Whittier, CA (“Alternate Proposal”) $210,972.08

*Lowest Responsible Bidder



Staff reviewed each bid submittal and determined the lowest responsible bidder
by comparing each bid with the specifications of the bid document. The bid submitted
by Russ Bassett as “Alternate Proposal” is the only bid that meets the City’s bid
specifications and is therefore the lowest responsible bid.

Although Write Line, LLC’s bid was the lowest in cost, they submitted drawings
that do not follow the footprint of the Dispatch center as required, leaving out the center
aisle. This proposes two issues: first, each workstation in the current configuration has
power in front of it. By eliminating the center aisle, it appears that all the workstations
are shifted meaning they may not line up with existing electrical and may incur
additional costs to move it. Also, if the aisle is added back, it appears that some sort of
end-caps, walls or tables would need to be added, also an additional cost. Although the
City indicated that we would consider an exception allowing separate movement of the
slat wall and desk, Write Line’s bid offering separate movement is problematic as it
would require the Public Safety Dispatcher (PSD) to readjust the monitors each time the
desk was raised/lowered causing unnecessary work and also additional wear and tear
to the arms that hold the monitors to the slat wall.

Watson Furniture Group, Inc. took exception to the material of the access panels
and rear doors. The bid specified that the access panels and rear doors must be
fabricated from a minimum of 20 gauge cold rolled steel and finished with a heavy duty
powder coat finish.” Watson bid is for a “3/4” thick wood core material with a thermally
fused laminate surface.” Watson bid an alternate material for the slat wall and frame
and took exception to the City’'s requirement for the monitors to independently
adjustable and configurable in a linear or stacked configuration by bidding a monitor that
is mounted on a depth adjustment array that moves all monitors at one time.

Xybix Systems, Inc. bid does not follow the footprint specified in the bid which
leaves out the center aisle. The bid specified “The work surface to be constructed as
one piece, seamless in design to eliminate gaps.” The Xybix configuration has two work
surfaces, one for the monitors and one for the keyboards. The City has the
configuration currently and would like to move to a single work surface configuration.
Additionally, Xybix took exception to the City’s specification for the fabrication front and
rear access panels and rear doors

The bid submittal from Russ Bassett Corporation took exception to the Slat Wall
system and bid a product that does not allow the independent movement of each of the
computer monitors. They also bid a substitute environmental control system.

The “Alternate Proposal” bid submittal from Russ Bassett Corporation meets all
of the specifications of the bid. Additionally they have bid a product that exceeds the
City’s Sit to Stand requirement allowing for even more ergonomic flexibility. Although
this bid specified cabinets that are each a different size then the City’s specification, the
total storage size is the same and provides the same functionality.



For the total bid price of $210,972.08 the Department will be reimbursed
$121,293.60, bringing the Department’s net cost to $89,678.48 for this purchase with an
additional $25,000 in remodeling cost. The City’s total expenditure for this project, after
reimbursement, will be $114,678.48.

CONCUR:

..... y

e

- ’/ .
it Phget
Richard Shigaki ‘
Information Technology Director

By

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN J. NEU
CHIEF OF POLICE

Lieéiézr;nt M

Communications Division Commander




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   AddMaskingTape
        
     Range: current page
     Mask co-ordinates: Horizontal, vertical offset 21.68, 158.98 Width 523.18 Height 442.24 points
     Origin: bottom left
      

        
     1
     0
     BL
            
                
         Both
         CurrentPage
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     21.6786 158.9835 523.178 442.2444 
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     Quite Imposing Plus 2.9b
     Quite Imposing Plus 2
     1
      

        
     3
     5
     3
     1
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   AddNumbers
        
     Range: all pages
     Font: Times-Roman 12.0 point
     Origin: top centre
     Offset: horizontal 0.00 points, vertical 21.60 points
     Prefix text: ''
     Suffix text: ''
     Use registration colour: no
      

        
     
     TC
     
     1
     TR
     1
     0
     448
     127
     0
     12.0000
            
                
         Both
         4
         1
         AllDoc
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     0.0000
     21.6000
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     Quite Imposing Plus 2.9b
     Quite Imposing Plus 2
     1
      

        
     0
     4
     3
     4
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   DelPageNumbers
        
     Range: all pages
      

        
     1
     545
     160
            
                
         11
         AllDoc
         87
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     Quite Imposing Plus 2.9b
     Quite Imposing Plus 2
     1
      

        
     0
     4
     3
     4
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   AddNumbers
        
     Range: all pages
     Font: Times-Roman 12.0 point
     Origin: top centre
     Offset: horizontal 0.00 points, vertical 21.60 points
     Prefix text: ''
     Suffix text: ''
     Use registration colour: no
      

        
     
     TC
     
     1
     TR
     1
     0
     448
     127
    
     0
     12.0000
            
                
         Both
         4
         1
         AllDoc
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     0.0000
     21.6000
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus2
     Quite Imposing Plus 2.9b
     Quite Imposing Plus 2
     1
      

        
     0
     4
     3
     4
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





